IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DIMMITT CHEVROLET, INC. and DIMMITT CADILLAC, INC.,

Defendants/Appellants

v.

CASE NO. 78-293

SOUTHEASTERN FIDELITY INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff, Appellee.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jeff G. Peters Fla. Bar #0718343 Assistant Attorney General Special Projects Division 111-36 S. Magnolia Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-8182

Attorney for Amicus Curiae State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD UNDER FLORIDA LAW THAT THE STANDARD FORM POLLUTION EXCLUSION IN COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICIES PRECLUDES LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE THAT HAPPENS OVER AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.	
A. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS INSURANCE COVERAGE	9
B. THE INTEGRITY OF FLORIDA'S INSURANCE REGULATORY SYSTEM WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: PAG	E
<u>Claussen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> 676 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D. Ga. 1987) (<u>Claussen II</u>)	6
<u>Claussen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> 259 Ga. 333, 380 S.E.2d 686 (1989) (<u>Claussen IV</u>)	6
Demshar v. AAACon Transp. Inc. 337 So.2d 963,965 (Fla. 1976)	7
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188	4
Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash 97 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1957)	7
Hodges v. National Idem. Co. 249 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1957)	7
<u>Just V. Land Reclamation, Ltd.</u> , 456 N.W.2d 570, 575 (Wisc. 1990)	4
National Ben Franklin Insur. Co. v. Valdes 341 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1976)	7
National Merchandise Co., Inc. v. United Service Automobile Association, 400 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 1	6
Tropical Park v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 357 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)17, 1	7
Valdes v. Smalley, 303 So.2d 342, 345 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	7
Insurance Coverage Disputes 3 Nat. Resources & Envir. 17. 48 (Spring 1988) 16	4
